
 

Strategic Sites Committee agenda 
Date: Thursday 19 January 2023 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF 

Membership: 

A Bond, P Cooper, T Egleton, P Fealey, S Lewin, N Marshall, R Newcombe, J Ng, M Rand, 
A Turner (Chairman), J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to Sally Taylor – contact details 
below. Please refer to the Guide to Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
    
2 Minutes 3 - 6 
 To agree the minutes of the Strategic Sites Committee meeting held on 

24 November 2022. 
 

 

 
3 Declarations of interest  
    
4 22/07012/FUL - 30 - 34 Oxford Road, High Wycombe, 

Buckinghamshire, HP11 2EN 
7 - 34 

    
5 22/07013/FUL - KMS House, Brook Street, High Wycombe, 

Buckinghamshire, HP11 2EQ 
35 - 52 

    
6 22/06487/OUT - Amersham and Wycombe College, Spring Lane, 

Flackwell Heath, Buckinghamshire, HP10 9HE 
53 - 126 

   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Sally Taylor on 01296 531024, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

Strategic Sites Committee minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Sites Committee held on Thursday 24 November 
2022 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, 
commencing at 2.05 pm and concluding at 4.36 pm. 

Members present 

A Bond, P Cooper, T Egleton, M Fayyaz, P Fealey, N Marshall, R Newcombe, J Ng, J Waters 
(Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) and A Wheelhouse 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for absence 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Rand.  Councillor Alan Turner had 

also sent his apologies to the Committee but was in attendance speaking as the local 
ward member. 
  

2 Minutes 
 Resolved:  The minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2022 were agreed as an 

accurate record. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 Councillor Alan Turner had previously declared a prejudicial interest in application 

22/06910/R9FULE. 
  
Councillor Richard Newcombe also declared a non-prejudicial interest in application 
22/06910/R9FULE and stated he was a Buckinghamshire Council representative on 
the Chilterns Conservation Board (CCB) which was responsible for areas of 
outstanding natural beauty (AONB).  The application area was not within an AONB 
but the CCB had provided a submission and were mentioned in the report.  
Councillor Newcombe advised that he had had no part in the submission and that he 
was not pre-determined in the matter. 
  
  

4 22/06910/R9FULE - Princes Risborough Southern Link Road, Princes Risborough, 
Buckinghamshire 

 Proposal:  Creation of 750m two lane, single carriageway link road between Picts 
Lane, near junction with Goodearl Place to its termination point to north of the 
former Sumitomo Electric Hardmetal site, incorporating existing adopted highway 
with improvements, new section of road through former Whiteleaf Furniture Site 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

and W.E Blacks development site and a connection point for the future Princes 
Risborough Expansion Area. Demolition of existing buildings within former 
Sumitomo Electric Hardmetal site, new signalised junction at Station Approach/ 
Summerleys Road/Station Road, construction of new underpass (bridge) under 
Princes Risborough to Aylesbury railway line to north of Firs Court with new priority 
junction to north and other associated engineering, drainage and landscaping works 
including a 2.0m footway and 3.5m shared footway cycleway, surface water 
detention basin and swales, foul and surface water drainage and pumping stations, 
sections of reinforced embankment and retaining wall structures and pedestrian 
crossings. 
  
A site visit was carried out on 15 November 2022. 
  
Speaking as local ward member, Councillor Alan Turner. 
  
Speaking as local ward member, Councillor Gary Hall. 
  
Speaking as local ward member, Councillor Matthew Walsh. 
  
A written statement was read out by Sally Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
on behalf of Councillor Robert Carington. 
  
Speaking on behalf of Bledlow-cum-Saunderton Parish Council, Councillor Simon 
Breese. 
  
Speaking as objectors, Ewan Nelson, Stephen Brownlie and Philip Hayes. 
  
Speaking as the applicant and agent team, John Callaghan and Daniel Hayes. 
  
Resolved: 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Richard Newcombe, seconded by Councillor Patrick 
Fealey and agreed at a vote that the application be delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Environment for approval subject to: 
  

1)       The completion of a Memorandum of Understanding to secure
[...]
lopment.  
  
And subject to the inclusion of an informative drawing the applicant’s attention to 
the fact that the applicant may be liable for Land Compensation Claims by private 
land owners in the vicinity of the development in accordance with Part 1 of the Land 
Compensation Act 1973.  Moreover, the applicant may be liable for subsidence 
claims by private landowners on Firs Court and to that end should monitor the 
structural condition of Firs Court prior to, during and after  construction of the 
development.    
  
Note 1:  A comfort break was taken between 16.17 pm and 16.27 pm. 
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to Strategic Sites Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/07012/FUL 

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings on land at 30 - 34 Oxford 
Road and construction of seven storey further education 
building for Buckinghamshire College Group (6,618m²) to 
house the main College campus, with general teaching 
(maths/science/IT and networking etc.) and light practical 
teaching (arts/performing arts/ sciences) with associated 
works including retention of vehicular access off Bridge 
Street, provision of rear service area with 3 x car parking 
spaces for minibuses, drop off area, cycle parking, bin 
store and services shed, hard and soft landscaping 

Site Location: 30 - 34 Oxford Road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
HP11 2EN 
 

Applicant: Buckinghamshire College Group 

Case Officer: Lucy Bellinger 

Ward(s) affected: Abbey 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 25th July 2022 

Statutory determination date: 24th October 2022. Extended to 16 February 2023 

Recommendation Minded to grant, defer for planning obligation 

 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for a new consolidated further education facility for 
Buckinghamshire 
[...]
  

2.5 Buckinghamshire College Group was formed back in 2017 as a result of merger 
between Amersham and Wycombe College (Flackwell Heath) and Aylesbury College.  
The College has over 7,000 students and provides full and part time further education 
study programmes, higher education, online and adult learning.  The college also 
provides apprenticeships in a range of areas.  

2.6 Funding the new consolidated college facility is dependent upon the residential 
redevelopment of the two existing college campus sites in Flackwell Heath and 
Amersham, along with an element of funding from the Department for Education. 

2.7 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Planning Statement 

b) Design and Access Statement 

c) Air Quality Assessment 

d) Daylight/sunlight Assessment 

e) Ecology and trees checklist 

f) Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

g) Biodiversity Impact Assessment and Biodiversity Metric 

h) Energy Statement 

i) Fire Strategy 

j) Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy 

k) Noise Survey Report 

l) Phase 1 Desk Study 

m) Statement of Community Involvement 

n) Townscape and Visual Impact Assessment 

o) Transport Assessment and Travel Plan 

p) Utility Statement 

Page 9



2.8 The applicant has been given the opportunity to submit additional information in 
response to technical issues raised by consultees.  

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 There is no planning history of relevance to the application site. Linked to this 
application are three other planning applications. These relate to the redevelopment 
of the existing college campus sites at Flackwell Heath and Amersham and an 
application to accommodate the college’s construction and automotive curriculum at 
Brook Street near the Oxford Road new campus site. 

 
22/07013/FUL, Demolition of existing buildings at Brook Street and construction 
of two storey further education building for vocational teaching and learning 
(1,581m²) to accommodate the Colleges construction and automotive curriculum 
at KMS House, Brook Street, High Wycombe. Pending determination. 

22/06487/OUT, Outline application (including details of access, appearance, 
layout and scale) for demolition of existing Buckinghamshire College Campus 
(Amersham & Wycombe College) to provide up to 67 residential dwellings, car 
parking to serve adjoining sports pitches, hard and soft landscaping with other 
associated works, Amersham and Wycombe College, Spring Lane, Flackwell 
Heath. Pending determination. 

PL/22/1968/OA, Outline planning permission for the demolition and 
redevelopment of college campus to provide 98 residential dwellings, a 40 space 
car park for existing Hockey Club, public open space, landscaping, drainage 
infrastructure, and other associated engineering works (access, appearance, 
layout and scale to be considered at this stage) Amersham and Wycombe 
College, Amersham Campus, Stanley Hill. Pending determination. 

3.2 There is also an application pending on the adjacent site. 

22/07199, 45 – 47 Oxford Road, High Wycombe. Demolition of existing buildings 
followed by the erection of 2 x four storey buildings containing 27 dwellings, 
including affordable housing, car parking, refuse, cycle storage, soft landscaping and 
tree planting. Pending determination.  

 

Statement of Community Involvement 

3.3 During the course of drawing up the proposal the applicant has undertaken 
community engagement.  This has included: 

• Pre-application discussions by a Planning Performance Agreement with the 
planning and highway authority 

• Liaison with local councillors  

• Community consultation via a website 

Page 10



3.4 Commentary of the responses received are contained in the applicant’s Statement of 
Community Involvement. The Council has also widely consulted on the planning 
application and the responses are summarised in Appendix A of this report and are 
available in full on our web site. 

 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Planning policy fra
[...]
nd creative way taking a proactive approach to development 
proposals focused on solutions and work proactively with applicants to secure 
developments. 

6.2 The Council work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by 
offering a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate updating 
applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their application.  

6.3 In this instance: 

• The applicant was provided with pre-application advice via a Planning 
Performance Agreement. 

• The applicant was provided the opportunity to submit amendments to the 
scheme/address issues. 

• The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 
applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the committee and promote the 
application.  

7.0 Recommendation: Minded to grant defer for planning obligation. 

7.1 The recommendation is that the application be delegated and deferred to the Service 
Director of Planning and Environment for APPROVAL subject to the satisfactory 
completion of a legal agreement or Memorandum of Understanding (if the Council own 
the site at the time of completion of the agreement) to secure a travel plan (including 
monitoring payments) or if this is not achieved then the application be refused for such 
reasons as the Service Director of Planning and Environment considers appropriate. 

It is anticipated that any permission would be subject to the following conditions:  

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 Reason.  
 To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(As amended). 
 

Page 20



 2. The development hereby permitted shall be built in accordance with the details contained 
in the planning application hereby approved and plan numbers BCO-RTA-OR-00-DR-A-00002 
REV PL01, BCO-RTA-OR-00-DR-A-00005 REV PL01, BCO-RTA-OR-XX-DR-A-00020 REV PL01, 
BCO-RTA-OR-00-DR
[...]
f the scheme does not impact upon water 
resource.  

Page 31



 

Tree Officer – No objection. 

Waste Management – No objection.  Due consideration has been given to waste management 
and container provision aspects of the proposal.  

 

Representations 

The following comments have been received objecting to the proposal: 

• It is not sensible to move the college into one campus in central High Wycombe. The area is 
already busy, highly developed and would add congestion at peak times. It would also 
impact on local businesses of Flackwell Heath by moving college into town centre and the 
area does not need more housing. 

  

Page 32



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to Strategic Sites Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/07013/FUL 

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings at Brook Street and 
construction of two storey further education building for 
vocational teaching and learning (1,581m²) to 
accommodate the Colleges construction and automotive 
curriculum 

Site Location: KMS House 
Brook Street 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
HP11 2EQ 
 

Applicant: Buckinghamshire College Group 

Case Officer: Lucy Bellinger 

Ward(s) affected: Abbey 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 25th July 2022 

Statutory determination date: 24th October 2022. Extended to 16 February 2023 

Recommendation Minded to grant defer for planning obligation 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for a new consolidated further education facility for 
Buckinghamshire College. The proposal comprises two new buildings across two 
nearby sites in High Wycombe town centre. This application is for a two-storey 
building that would accommodate the College’s construction and automotive 
curriculum.  The new college facility applicati
[...]
partment for Education. 

2.7 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Planning Statement 

b) Design and Access Statement 

c) Air Quality Assessment 

d) Daylight/sunlight Assessment 

e) Ecology and trees checklist 

f) Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

g) Biodiversity Impact Assessment and Biodiversity Metric 

h) Energy Statement 

i) Fire Strategy 

j) Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy 

k) Noise Survey Report 

l) Phase 1 Desk Study 

m) Statement of Community Involvement 

n) Townscape and Visual Impact Assessment 

o) Transport Assessment and Travel Plan 

p) Utility Statement 

2.8 The applicant has been given the opportunity to submit additional information in 
response to technical issues raised by consultees.  

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 There is no relevant planning history for the site.  Linked to this application are three 
other planning applications.  These relate to the redevelopment of the existing 

Page 37



college campus sites at Flackwell Heath and Amersham and an application for the 
new main college campus building at Oxford Road.  

22/07012/FUL, Demolition of existing buildings on land at 30 - 34 Oxford Road 
and construction of seven storey further education building for Buckinghamshire 
College Group (6,618m²) to house the main College campus, with general 
teaching (maths/science/IT and networking etc.) and light practical teaching 
(arts/performing arts/ sciences) with associated works including retention of 
vehicular access off Bridge Street, provision of rear service area with 3 x car 
parking spaces for minibuses, drop off area, cycle parking, bin store and services 
shed, hard and soft landscaping, 30-34 Oxford Road. Pending determination. 

22/06487/OUT, Outline application (including details of access, appearance, 
layout and scale) for demolition of existing Buckinghamshire College Campus 
(Amersham & Wycombe College) to provide up to 67 residential dwellings, car 
parking to serve adjoining sports pitche
[...]
• The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 
applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the committee and promote the 
application.  

 

7.0 Recommendation: Minded to grant defer for planning obligation 

7.1 The recommendation is that the application be delegated and deferred to the Service 
Director of Planning and Environment for APPROVAL subject to the satisfactory 
completion of a legal agreement or Memorandum of Understanding (if the Council own 
the site at the time of completion of the agreement) to secure a travel plan (including 
monitoring payments) or if this is not achieved then the application be refused for such 
reasons as the Service Director of Planning and Environment considers appropriate. 

It is anticipated that any permission would be subject to the following conditions:  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.  

 Reason.  
 To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

(As amended). 
 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be built in accordance with the details contained 

in the planning application hereby approved and plan numbers BCG-RTA-BS-00-DR-A-00003 
REV PL01, BCG-RTA-BS-00-DR-A-00006 REV PL01, BCG-RTA-BS-XX-DR-A-00035 REV PL01, 
BCG-RTA-BS-00-DR-A-00106 REV PL01, BCG-RTA-BS-00-DR-A-00130 REV PL02, BCG-RTA-BS-
01-DR-A-00131 REV PL01, BCG-RTA-BS-XX-DR-A-00135 REV PL02, BCG-RTA-BS-XX-DR-A-
00136 REV PL02, BCG-RTA-BS-XX-DR-A-00137 REV PL02, BCG-RTA-BS-XX-DR-A-00139 REV 
PL02, BCG-RTA-BS-XX-DR-A-00145 REV PL01, 2071-WWA-XX-XX-DR-L-0101 REV Ou04 unless 
the Local Planning Authority otherwise first agrees in writing. 

 Reason. 
 In the interest of proper planning and to ensure a satisfactory development of the site. 
  
 
 3. Prior to the commencement of development, not including demolition, a surface water 

drainage scheme for the site, based on sustainable drainage princi
[...]
il and as such Thames Water feel it would be prudent for 
an appropriately worded planning condition to be attached to any approval to ensure 
development doesn’t outpace the delivery of essential infrastructure. Therefore, a planning 
condition is necessary to restrict occupation until upgrades have been undertaken or a phasing 
plan agreed.    

Thames Water have identified that the site is located within a Source Protection Zone of 
groundwater abstraction source. These zones are used for portable water sources for public water 
supply which Thames Water has statutory duty to protect.  Therefore, a planning condition is 
necessary to ensure that construction of the scheme does not impact upon water resource.  

Waste management – No objection. 

Representations 

None received  

 
  

Page 51



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

 

Page 52



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to Strategic Sites Committee 

Application Number: 22/06487/OUT 

Proposal: Outline application (including details of access, 
appearance, layout and scale) for demolition of existing 
Buckinghamshire College Campus (Amersham & 
Wycombe College) to provide up to 67 residential 
dwellings, car parking to serve adjoining sports pitches, 
hard and soft landscaping with other associated works 

Site Location: Amersham And Wycombe College  
Spring Lane 
Flackwell Heath 
Buckinghamshire 
HP10 9HE 

Applicant: Buckinghamshire College Group 

Case Officer: Rebecca Jarratt 

Ward(s) affected: Flackwell Heath, Little Marlow & Marlow SE 

Parish-Town Council: Chepping Wycombe Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 31st May 2022 

Statutory determination date: 30th August 2022 

Recommendation Minded to grant - defer for planning obligation  

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Outline planning permission is sought for 67 new dwellings on the site of the 
Flackwell Heath Campus of Buckinghamshire College Gr
[...]
ided with pre-application advice, 

• the applicant/agent was updated of any issues after the initial site visit, 

• The applicant was provided the opportunity to submit amendments, and 
additional information to the scheme/address issues. 

• The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 
applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the committee and promote the 
application.  

7.0 Recommendation 

7.1 The recommendation is that the application be delegated to the Director of Planning 
and Environment for APPROVAL subject to the satisfactory completion of a legal 
agreement to secure the following: 

Page 85



a) Provision of a minimum 35% on-site affordable housing, of which 25% should 
be First Homes and the rest 80/20% split between affordable rent and 
intermediate, and of an appropriate mix of sizes (and related controls)  

b) Provision of on-site public open space, including play equipment and its future 
management and maintenance 

c) Continued community access agreement for the 3G football pitch, including 
future management and maintenance. 

d) Future management and maintenance of on-site sustainable drainage system  

e) Provision of a scheme of biodiversity off-setting to provide a net gain in 
biodiversity (as on-site BNG does not meet trading rules) 

f) Provision of BNG management, maintenance and monitoring and fee 

g) Provision of highways improvements for crossings to encourage walking and 
cycling. 

h) Travel plan and monitoring fee 

7.2 If a satisfactory legal agreement is not achieved then the application be refused for 
such reasons as the Service Director of Planning and Environment considers 
appropriate. 

7.3 It is anticipated that any permission would be subject to the following conditions:  

 
 

1. Details of the landscaping (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority before any development begins 
and the development shall be
[...]
oad, and noise from the nearby sports pitch and motocross facility shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall comprise of 
such measures as are necessary to ensure compliance in general terms with internal noise 
levels to adhere to the levels as stated in BS8233:2014.  

Thereafter, the development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved 
scheme which shall be completed before any part of the accommodation hereby approved 
is occupied. 

Testing shall be carried out after completion but prior to occupation to demonstrate that 
suitable sound insulation has been achieved. The test results shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority, prior to occupation of the dwelling to 
which they relate. 

The approved scheme shall thereafter be maintained in perpetuity.   

Reason: To protect the occupants of the new development from noise disturbance. 

27. The building shown to be retained as a Day Care Nursery (Use Class E) shall be retained as 
such and shall be used for no other purpose. 

Reason: To ensure that there is no loss of community facilities overall and that the community has 
and retained sufficient community facilities. 

28. Notwithstanding the approved drawings, no development above ground floor level shall 
take place until amended elevations and floor plans to provide balconies to the upper floor 
apartments and patios to the ground floor apartments hereby permitted have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The balconies shall 
be provided to the apartments prior to their occupation and shall be retained thereafter in 
perpetuity. 

Page 96



Reason: To ensure that the apartments are provided with appropriate amenity space, to accord 
with the adopted Residential Design Guidance SPD and policy DM35 of the Wycombe Local Plan 
(2019) 

29. No development shall take place until a landfill gas risk assessment has b
[...]
creased traffic: 
o on amenity in terms of noise, fumes, debris 
o Littering from vehicles 
o Speeding, current traffic calming doesn’t work 

o Road surface conditions 

A comment neither supporting nor opposing the development was made commenting on a matter 
unrelated to the application (possible future use of the football pitch) 

Comments neither supporting nor opposing the development were made suggesting an additional 
entrance to the football area further along Heath End Road, to be used also for construction 
traffic. 

 

 

 

Page 124



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 

 
 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Strategic Sites Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Strategic Sites Committee minutes
	Agenda Item



	4 22/07012/FUL - 30 - 34 Oxford Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 2EN
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation: Minded to grant defer for planning obligation.

	5 22/07013/FUL - KMS House, Brook Street, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 2EQ
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation: Minded to grant defer for planning obligation

	6 22/06487/OUT - Amersham and Wycombe College, Spring Lane, Flackwell Heath, Buckinghamshire, HP10 9HE
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	Green Belt Assessment
	Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): DM30 (The Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty), DM32 (Landscape Character and Settlement Patterns)
	Green networks and infrastructure, biodiversity and ecology
	Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP7 (Delivering the Infrastructure to Support Growth), CP9 (Sense of Place), CP10 (Green infrastructure and the Natural Environment), DM34 (Delivering Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity in Development),
	DSA: DM11 (Green networks and infrastructure), DM13 (Conservation and enhancements of sites, habitats and species of biodiversity and geodiversity importance), DM14 (Biodiversity in Development)
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Strategic Sites Committee minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Sites Committee held on Thursday 19 January 2023 
in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, Aylesbury HP19 8FF, 
commencing at 1.01 pm and concluding at 4.15 pm. 

Members present 

A Bond, P Cooper, P Fealey, S Lewin, N Marshall, R Newcombe, J Ng, M Rand, A Turner 
(Chairman), J Waters (Vice-Chairman) and A Wheelhouse 

 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for absence 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Trevor Egleton. 

  
2 Minutes 
 Resolved:  The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 were agreed as 

an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
  

3 Declarations of interest 
 Councillor Richard Newcombe declared a personal interest in item 6, application 

22/06487/OUT, as he represented Buckinghamshire Council on the Chilterns 
Conservation Board which was responsible for the area of outstanding natural 
beauty (AONB).  There was mention of the AONB in the report, notwithstanding the 
fact that it did not form part of the AONB. 
  

4 22/07012/FUL - 30 - 34 Oxford Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 2EN 
 Proposal:  Demolition of existing buildings on land at 30 - 34 Oxford Road and 

construction of seven storey further education building for Buckinghamshire College 
Group (6,618m²) to house the main College campus, with general teaching 
(maths/science/IT and networking etc.) and light practical teaching (arts/performing 
arts/ sciences) with associated works including retention of vehicular access off 
Bridge Street, provision of rear service area with 3 x car parking spaces for 
minibuses, drop off area, cycle parking, bin store and services shed, hard and soft 
landscaping. 
  
A site visit was carried out on 16 January 2023. 
  
Speaking on behalf of the application, Jenny Craig. 



 

 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Jonathan Waters and seconded by Councillor 
Newcombe and agreed at a vote. 
  
Resolved:  that the application be delegated and deferred to the Service Director of 
Planning and Environment for approval subject to the satisfactory completion of a 
legal agreement or Memorandum of Understanding (if the Council own the site at 
the time of completion of the agreement) to secure a travel plan (including 
monitoring payments) or if this is not achieved then the application be refused for 
such reasons as the Service Director of Planning and Environment considers 
appropriate and subject to the planning conditions set out in the report. 
  

5 22/07013/FUL - KMS House, Brook Street, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP11 
2EQ 

 Proposal:  Demolition of existing buildings at Brook Street and construction of two 
storey further education building for vocational teaching and learning (1,581m²) to 
accommodate the Colleges construction and automotive curriculum. 
  
A site visit was carried out on 16 January 2023. 
  
Speaking on behalf of the agent, Peter Marsh. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Patrick Fealey and seconded by Councillor Ashley 
Bond and agreed at a vote. 
  
Resolved:  that the application be delegated and deferred to the Service Director of 
Planning and Environment for approval subject to the satisfactory completion of a 
legal agreement or Memorandum of Understanding (if the Council own the site at 
the time of completion of the agreement) to secure a travel plan (including 
monitoring payments) or if this is not achieved then the application be refused for 
such reasons as the Service Director of Planning and Environment considers 
appropriate and subject to the planning conditions set out in the report. 
  
Note 1:  A comfort break was taken from 14.27 to 14.35. 
  

6 22/06487/OUT - Amersham and Wycombe College, Spring Lane, Flackwell Heath, 
Buckinghamshire, HP10 9HE 

 Proposal:  Outline application (including details of access, appearance, layout and 
scale) for demolition of existing Buckinghamshire College Campus (Amersham and 
Wycombe College) to provide up to 67 residential dwellings, car parking to serve 
adjoining sports pitches, hard and soft landscaping with other associated works. 
  
A site visit was carried out on 16 January 2023. 
  
Rebecca Jarratt, Senior Planner, advised that there were further updates to the 
conditions in addition to those listed in the update report as follows: 
  



 

 

• Condition 5 after paragraph D:  Sentence added, ‘The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved phasing plan’. 

• Condition 14 currently reads: ‘The development shall not begin until details 
of the adoptable estate roads and footways…..  It was proposed that the 
word ‘adoptable’ be removed and add ‘which shall be designed and 
constructed to an adoptable standard’ after the word ‘footways’,.   

• Condition 27:  to be amended to add ‘notwithstanding the provisions of the 
General Permitted Development Order, the buildings shown to be retained 
as a day nursery shall be retained as such and shall be used for no other 
purpose, including any other use falling within the use Class E’.   

• Condition 39:  The wording of the last sentence to be amended to read ‘The 
approved scheme shall be subsequently implemented and used to support 
an application for a European Protected Species Licence from Natural 
England.’ 

  
A statement was read out on behalf of the ward member, Councillor David Watson, 
by Sally Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer. 
  
Speaking as a representative of Chepping Wycombe Parish Council, Councillor Alec 
Barron. 
  
Speaking on behalf of the applicant, John McGrath. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Patrick Fealey and seconded by Councillor Jonathan 
Waters and agreed at a vote. 
  
Resolved: that the application be delegated to the Service Director of Planning and 
Environment for approval subject to the satisfactory completion of a legal 
agreement to secure the obligations listed in the report and subject to the 
conditions listed in the report and update report and the further amendments to 
conditions 5, 14, 27 and 39.  If this is not achieved then the application be refused 
for such reasons as the Service Director of Planning and Environment considers 
appropriate. 
  


	Strategic Sites Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


